Filed: 12/27/2013 11:11:40 AM WEQC



## **Department of Environmental Quality**

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's environment for the benefit of current and future generations.



Todd Parfitt, Director

## CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED #7012 2210 0001 4162 3864

December 27, 2013

John M. Walker Nancy E. Vehr Hickey & Evans, LLP 1800 Carey Ave., Suite 700 P.O. Box 467 Cheyenne, WY 82003-0467 FILED

DEC 2 7 2013

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

RE: Mountain Cement Co., - TFN 5 1/110 - Permit 298C

Dear Mr. Walker and Ms. Vehr:

We have received your letter regarding the proposed amendment for Mountain Cement Company. Permit 298C. As allowed by Wyoming Statute §35-11-406(k), a section of the Environmental Quality Act, we are forwarding your letter to the Environmental Quality Council (EQC), who will set the date, time and place for a hearing. Jim Ruby, the Executive Secretary for the EQC, will notify you regarding these details.

The hearing will be conducted as a contested case, pursuant to the provisions of the Environmental Quality Act, the Administrative Procedure Act, and Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice and Procedure. To obtain a copy of the Department of Environmental Quality Rules of Practice & Procedure, you may access the EQC website, http://deq.state.wy.us/eqc/index.asp.

Thank you for your interest in this matter.

Sincerely,

Nancy Nattbrock

Deputy Director, Department of Environmental Quality

Administrator, Land Quality Division

NN:nv

xc:

Jim Ruby

Jeremiah Williamson

Todd Parfitt

Mountain Cement Company Robin Jones, District I Supervisor

Herschler Building · 122 West 25th Street · Cheyenne, WY 82002 · http://deq.state.wy.us

SOLID & HAZ. WASTE

